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Too much priced in 

We maintain a REDUCE recommendation on Acutaas Chemicals Ltd (ACL) 

(formerly called Ami Organics Ltd) with a target price of INR 1,069. The market 

is factoring in the expected continuation of high growth in the CDMO business. 

We continue to find ACL’s growth story promising, but near-term valuations 

remain stretched. Current valuation of 42.6/36.3/30 FY26/27/28E leaves limited 

upside for prospective investors and, hence, we await a correction before 

turning constructive. In FY25, revenue growth was 40% YoY and margin 

expanded by 514bps to 23%, owing to robust performance in the Advanced 

Pharmaceutical Intermediate (API) business. Revenue from the CDMO vertical 

more than doubled YoY in FY25 as it has started supplying products to Fermion 

from Block-3 of the CDMO plant at Ankleshwar. Revenue from FY25 to FY28 

will be driven by further ramp-up of Block 3 (fermion contract) and the new 

CDMO molecules from Blocks 1 and 2.  We expect the EBITDA margin to 

improve 150bps, from 23% in FY25 to 24.5% in FY28E. We expect ACL’s PAT to 

grow at a 21% CAGR over FY25-28E, led by the 23% EBITDA CAGR, while 

expecting RoE to decline by 67bps, from 17.4% in FY25 to 16.7% in FY28.  

Strong CDMO momentum in FY25; new contract to fuel from H2FY26 

▪ ACL has set up three blocks at the Ankleshwar site by investing INR 3.1bn for 

an advanced pharmaceutical intermediates business. Under a CDMO 

contract, the company has started supplying products to Fermion from its 

Block 3. It has commissioned Block 2 at Ankleshwar in Q3FY25. It is in the 

final stages (the qualification stage) of signing a CDMO contract with a 

European buyer, with validation batches finished.  Block 1 at the Ankleshwar 

plant is expected to start contributing to revenue by the end of FY26.  

▪ The company’s revenue from the CDMO vertical more than doubled YoY. 

New contracts are expected to ramp up in H2FY26. ACL expects revenue from 

its CDMO business to reach ~INR 10bn in FY28, up from ~INR 0.8bn in FY24. 

We believe these revenue projections are overly optimistic. Revenue growth 

in CDMO is subject to volume ramp-up in Fermion and full utilisation of 

Block 1 and Block 2. The management expects 60-70% revenue contribution 

to come from the Fermion contract, while expecting the remaining to be 

generated from multiple molecule launches at the other two blocks. Block 3, 

which supplies material to Fermion, achieved 50% utilization in Q4FY25, up 

from 35% in Q2FY25. It is expected to be fully utilized by FY27. Management 

is confident that long-term supply contracts with multiple originators for 

Blocks 1 and 2 will be signed in the coming quarters. The peak revenue 

potential for these three blocks is ~INR 12bn. We expect them to attain this 

peak revenue by FY31. 

Financial summary (consolidated) 

INR mn 4QFY25 3QFY25 
QoQ 

(%) 
4QFY24 

YoY 

(%) 
FY24 FY25P FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 3,085 2,750 12.2 2,250 37.1 7,175 10,069 12,696 14,800 17,659 

EBITDA 850 687 23.7 432 96.8 1,285 2,321 3,062 3,581 4,335 

APAT 627 453 38.3 259 141.9 715 1,726 2,171 2,546 3,080 

AEPS (INR) 7.7 5.5 38.3 3.2 141.9 8.7 21.1 26.5 31.1 37.6 

P/E (x)       129.5   53.6   42.6   36.3   30.0  

EV/EBITDA(x)       73.3   38.8   29.3   24.8   20.2  

RoE (%)      11.3 17.4 15.5 15.9 16.7 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Change in estimates (consolidated) 

Y/E Mar FY26E Old FY26E New % Ch FY27E Old FY26E New % Ch 

EBITDA (INR mn) 3,073 3,062 -0.3% 3,614 3,581 -0.9% 

Adj. EPS (INR/sh) 26.9 26.5 (1.6) 31.6 31.1 (1.7) 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Back-ended growth for electrolyte additive business  

▪ ACL will incur a capex of INR 1.77bn for an electrolyte additive manufacturing 

facility with capacities of 2,000 MTPA each for Vinylene Carbonate (VC) and Fluoro 

Vinylene Carbonate (FVC) at Jhagadia. It has indigenously developed a technology 

to manufacture these fluorine-based salts. It will market these additives, primarily 

targeting export markets. The plant is expected to be commissioned by H1FY26. The 

growth in electrolyte business be back-ended. We expect the plant to generate a peak 

revenue of INR2.7bn by FY36. 

▪ ACL has a portfolio of 12 electrolyte additives that can be used for battery 

manufacturing. This plant will be fungible to the requirements of the electrolyte 

bucket. The company has signed contracts with EV and battery manufacturers and 

is in multiple discussions for additional contracts. It has sent validation samples 

from the pilot plant and is waiting for ramp-up at the OEM end.  

▪ It has also signed a JV with Enchem for electrolyte solution. The electrolyte solution 

will be marketed by the JV partner and will focus on the domestic market. 

Growth may moderate; lower asset turnover to drag RoE 

▪ ACL's revenue increased by a whopping 40%, from INR 7,175mn in FY24 to INR 

10,069mn in FY25, driven by the initial ramp-up in the CDMO business. Gross 

margin during the period improved to 45.2%, up by ~254bps (YoY), and blended 

EBITDA margin improved from 17.9% to 23%, an increase of 514bps (YoY), due to a 

rise in share of value-added products. In FY25, the Advanced Pharma Intermediate 

margin improved to 24.5% (from 19.5% in FY24), while the Specialty Chemicals 

margin slightly increased to 14.7% (from ~12% in FY24).  

▪ We expect the total revenue to grow from INR 10,069mn in FY25 to INR 17,659mn 

in FY28, at a 21% CAGR. EBITDA is expected to improve from INR 2,321mn in FY25 

to INR 4,335mn by FY28, at a 23% CAGR, driven by (a) further ramp-up of Block 3 

and the commencement of the remaining Ankleshwar facility (Block 1 and 2) and (b) 

the commencement of the electrolyte additive business in H2FY26. 

▪ We expect the EBITDA margins to improve from 23% in FY25 to 24.5% in FY28, an 

increase of 150bps, driven by the higher contribution from the high-margin CDMO 

business. 

▪ The inflection in revenue and EBITDA will be driven by an increased contribution 

of ~40% from the CDMO business in total revenue by FY28, up from ~12% in FY24. 

Revenue from advanced pharmaceutical intermediates is expected to jump 2.6x to 

INR 14.7bn in FY28 from INR 5.7bn in FY24, while revenue from the specialty 

chemical business will increase to INR 2.9bn in FY28 from INR 1.5bn in FY24.  
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Exhibit 1: 1 Year forward P/E chart  Exhibit 2: 1 Year forward EV/EBITDA  chart 

 

 

 

Source: NSE, Company, HSIE Research  Source: NSE, Company, HSIE Research 

Stretched valuation  

In FY23, Acutaas’ RoE/RoCE stood at 14.9/15%, which improved to 17.4/15.4% in FY25, 

owing to increase in net profit margin from ~13% to 17%. During this period, asset 

turnover continued to fall, from 2.33x to 2.03x, as ACL made an investment of INR 5.5bn 

(it raised INR 3bn from IPO in FY22, preference share of INR 0.5bn in FY24, QIP of INR 

5bn in FY25). We expect the net profit margin and asset turnover to remain at current 

levels until FY28. Thus, RoE and RoCE will remain flattish over the next three years.   

EPS CAGR over FY23-25 was 44% while RoE improved by 248bps from 14.9% in FY23 

to 17.4% in FY25. The stock was trading at a 1Y forward average PE of 41.3x from FY23 

to FY25.  

EBITDA and PAT is expected to grow at a moderate pace of 23/21% CAGR over FY25-

28 and RoE is expected to decline by 67bps from 17.4% in FY25 to 16.7% in FY28. The 

stock is currently trading at a 1Y forward PE of 40.5x. In our opinion, the company has 

potential to grow, backed by its investments of the past two years and opportunities in 

the better-margin CDMO business. However, the current valuation factors in these 

CDMO opportunities and investors may get a better entry point later. Therefore, we 

maintain REDUCE on the stock.  

Exhibit -3: Peer comparison   

Company 
Growth in EPS from 

FY25-28(%) 

EBITDA Margin in 

FY28 (%)  

Change in ROE from 

FY25-28 (bps) 

Changes in EBITDA 

margin from FY25-28 

(bps) 

FY28 PE (X) 

Navin Fluorine International 41% 28% 998 479 28 

Neogen Chemicals 15% 16% 132 -191 55 

Aether Industries 31% 31% 180 475 29 

Clean Science and Technology 18% 34% 40 -382 26 

Acutaas Chemicals 21% 24.5% -67 150 30 

  Source: - HSIE research, Company  
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Exhibit-4 : Revenue growth 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Exhibit-5 : EBITDA and EBITDA margin trend  

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Exhibit-6 : Segmental revenue trend 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Exhibit-7 : ROE to change by 69bps over FY25-28 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Exhibit-8 : OCF and FCF of ~INR 6.44bn and ~INR 2.47bn spread over FY25 -28 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

INR mn FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25P FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues 2,396 3,406 5,201 6,167 7,175 10,069 12,696 14,800 17,659 

Growth % 0.5 42.1 52.7 18.6 16.3 40.3 26.1 16.6 19.3 

Raw Material 1,289 1,795 2,728 3,309 4,117 5,522 6,555 7,691 9,023 

Employee Cost 178 210 414 488 631 837 920 1,012 1,113 

Other Expenses 519 599 1,008 1,144 1,142 1,390 2,158 2,516 3,188 

EBITDA 410 802 1,052 1,226 1,285 2,321 3,062 3,581 4,335 

EBIDTA Margin (%) 17.1 23.5 20.2 19.9 17.9 23.0 24.1 24.2 24.5 

EBITDA Growth % (2.5) 95.4 31.2 16.6 4.8 80.6 31.9 16.9 21.1 

Depreciation 35 42 101 123 161 193 332 358 404 

EBIT 375 760 951 1,103 1,124 2,127 2,730 3,223 3,931 

Other Income 28 14 28 43 75 169 174 180 185 

Interest 56 56 64 24 59 22 3 0 0 

PBT (before EO item) 348 717 915 1,122 1,140 2,275 2,901 3,402 4,116 

Exceptional Income / Expenses - - - - (321) - - - - 

PBT 348 717 915 1,122 819 2,275 2,901 3,402 4,116 

Tax 73 177 195 289 332 549 730 856 1,036 

Minority interest     - - - - - 

RPAT 275 540 719 833 487 1,726 2,171 2,546 3,080 

APAT 275 540 719 833 715 1,726 2,171 2,546 3,080 

APAT Growth (%) 17.9 96.6 33.2 15.8 (14.2) 141.5 25.8 17.3 21.0 

AEPS 3.4 6.6 8.8 10.2 8.7 21.1 26.5 31.1 37.6 

AEPS Growth % 17.9 96.6 33.2 15.8 (14.2) 141.5 25.8 17.3 21.0 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

BALANCE SHEET 
INR mn FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25P FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS          

Share Capital 105 315 364 364 369 409 409 409 409 

Reserves And Surplus 1,013 1,354 4,858 5,575 6,371 12,687 14,532 16,696 19,315 

Total Equity 1,118 1,669 5,223 5,940 6,740 13,096 14,942 17,106 19,724 

Minority Interest - - - - 88 105 105 105 105 

Long-term Debt 199 726 6 6 1,136 0 0 0 0 

Short-term Debt 339 445 - 30 1,030 82 0 0 0 

Current maturities of LT debt 56 195 3 - - - - - - 

Total Debt 594 1,366 8 36 2,166 82 0 0 0 

Deferred Tax Liability 31 33 63 88 130 196 200 204 208 

Long-term Provision and others 24 44 4 7 13 73 74 76 77 

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 1,768 3,112 5,298 6,071 9,137 13,552 15,321 17,491 20,115 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS          

Net Block 852 1,863 2,045 2,590 3,704 5,136 6,156 6,886 7,354 

Capital WIP 117 2 30 298 1,254 1,303 451 363 291 

LT Loans And Advances 122 91 205 65 473 568 579 590 602 

Total Non-current Investments 17 14 17 17 570 570 570 570 570 

Total Non-current assets 1,109 1,970 2,297 2,969 6,001 7,576 7,755 8,409 8,817 

Inventories 523 604 1,122 1,192 1,567 1,799 2,773 3,233 3,858 

Debtors 564 1,207 1,637 2,303 2,064 2,905 3,651 4,257 5,079 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38 27 996 587 533 2,490 2,930 3,740 4,931 

Other Current Assets 85 325 537 620 794 723 744 766 789 

Total Current Assets 1,210 2,162 4,291 4,701 4,958 7,917 10,099 11,996 14,657 

Creditors 514 844 1,184 1,420 1,346 1,560 2,143 2,515 2,950 

Other Current Liabilities & Provns 37 176 106 178 476 380 390 399 409 

Total Current Liabilities 551 1,020 1,291 1,599 1,822 1,941 2,533 2,914 3,360 

Net Current Assets 659 1,142 3,001 3,102 3,136 5,976 7,566 9,082 11,297 

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 1,768 3,112 5,298 6,071 9,137 13,552 15,321 17,491 20,115 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
INR mn FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25P FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Reported PBT 348 717 915 1,122 1,140 2,275 2,901 3,402 4,116 

Non-operating & EO Items (28) (14) (28) (43) (396) (169) (174) (180) (185) 

Interest Expenses 56 56 64 24 59 22 3 0 0 

Depreciation 35 42 101 123 161 193 332 358 404 

Working Capital Change (123) (494) (890) (510) (88) (883) (1,150) (706) (1,024) 

Tax Paid (63) (176) (165) (263) (290) (483) (726) (852) (1,032) 

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) 225 132 (3) 453 586 955 1,186 2,022 2,279 

Capex (197) (938) (311) (936) (2,231) (1,674) (500) (1,000) (800) 

Free Cash Flow (FCF) 28 (806) (314) (483) (1,645) (720) 686 1,022 1,479 

Investments (1) 3 (3) 1 (553) 0 (0) (0) (0) 

Non-operating Income 28 14 28 43 75 169 174 180 185 

Others (56) 31 (114) 141 (408) (94) (11) (12) (12) 

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) (225) (890) (400) (751) (3,118) (1,599) (337) (832) (627) 

Debt Issuance/(Repaid) 55 772 (1,358) 28 2,130 (2,084) (82) - - 

Interest Expenses (56) (56) (64) (24) (59) (22) (3) (0) (0) 

FCFE 27 (90) (1,736) (480) 426 (2,826) 602 1,022 1,479 

Share Capital Issuance - 210 49 - 4 41 - - - 

Dividend - - (238) (238) (107) (259) (326) (382) (462) 

Others 34 (180) 2,983 124 422 4,909 1 1 2 

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) 34 746 1,373 (110) 2,391 2,584 (409) (380) (461) 

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) 33 (12) 969 (409) (141) 1,940 440 810 1,191 

EO Items, Others          

Closing Cash & Equivalents 38 27 996 587 446 2,473 2,930 3,740 4,931 

KEY RATIOS 
 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25P FY26E FY27E FY28E 

 PROFITABILITY %           

 Gross profit margin  46.2 47.3 47.5 46.3 42.6 45.2 48.4 48.0 48.9 

 EBITDA Margin  17.1 23.5 20.2 19.9 17.9 23.0 24.1 24.2 24.5 

 EBIT Margin  15.6 22.3 18.3 17.9 15.7 21.1 21.5 21.8 22.3 

 APAT Margin  11.5 15.9 13.8 13.5 10.0 17.1 17.1 17.2 17.4 

 RoE  28.3 38.7 20.9 14.9 11.3 17.4 15.5 15.9 16.7 

 RoIC  20.1 24.5 20.4 17.4 12.2 20.2 19.9 19.9 21.7 

 RoCE  20.2 23.9 18.3 15.0 10.0 15.4 15.1 15.5 16.4 

 EFFICIENCY           

 Tax Rate %  21.0 24.7 21.3 25.7 29.1 24.1 25.2 25.2 25.2 

 Fixed Asset Turnover (x)  2.5 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.0 

 Inventory (days)  80 65 79 71 80 65 80 80 80 

 Debtors (days)  86 129 115 136 105 105 105 105 105 

 Other Current Assets (days)  13 35 38 37 40 26 21 19 16 

 Payables (days)  146 172 158 157 119 103 119 119 119 

 Other Current Liab & Provns (days)  6 19 7 11 24 14 11 10 8 

 Cash Conversion Cycle (days)  27 38 65 76 82 80 76 74 73 

 Net Debt/EBITDA (x)  1.4 1.7 (0.9) (0.4) 1.3 (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.1) 

 Net D/E  0.5 0.8 (0.2) (0.1) 0.2 (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

 Interest Coverage  6.7 13.5 14.8 45.7 18.9 97.0    

 PER SHARE DATA (INR)           

 EPS   3.4 6.6 8.8 10.2 8.7 21.1 26.5 31.1 37.6 

 CEPS  3.8 7.1 10.0 11.7 10.7 23.4 30.6 35.5 42.6 

 Dividend  - - 3.0 3.0 1.3 3.2 4.0 4.7 5.6 

 Book Value  13.7 20.4 63.8 72.6 82.3 160.0 182.5 208.9 240.9 

 VALUATION           

 P/E (x)   336.8   171.3   128.6   111.1   129.5   53.6   42.6   36.3   30.0  

 P/Cash EPS (x)   298.5   159.0   112.8   96.7   105.7   48.2   37.0   31.9   26.6  

 P/BV (x)   82.7   55.4   17.7   15.6   13.7   7.1   6.2   5.4   4.7  

 EV/EBITDA (x)   226.9   117.1   87.0   75.0   73.3   38.8   29.3   24.8   20.2  

 EV/Revenue (x)   38.8   27.6   17.6   14.9   13.1   8.9   7.1   6.0   5.0  

 Dividend Yield (%)   -     -     0.3   0.3   0.1   0.3   0.4   0.4   0.5  

 OCF/EV (%)   0.2   0.1   (0.0)  0.5   0.6   1.1   1.3   2.3   2.6  

 FCFF/EV (%)   0.0   (0.9)  (0.3)  (0.5)  (1.7)  (0.8)  0.8   1.2   1.7  

 FCFE/M Cap (%)   0.0   (0.1)  (1.9)  (0.5)  0.5   (3.1)  0.7   1.1   1.6  

Inventory/revenue % 22 18 22 19 22 18 22 22 22 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE: -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   >10% Downside return potential 

 

 
 

1 Yr Price History 
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Disclosure: 
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hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) 

or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said 

observations have been complied with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 

indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. 

Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more 

in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Further 
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Any holding in stock – NO 

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475. 

 

Disclaimer: 

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 

not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the 

risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice 

before investing. This report may have been refined using AI tools to enhance clarity and readability.  

Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such 

investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies 

referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and 

risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon 

information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently 

verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or 

correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or 

companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for 

such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time. 
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distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 

HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same 

should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner. 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have 

an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, 

the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be 

taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security. 

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other 

financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may 

from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its 

attachments. 

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 

in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 

company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential 

conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 

in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or 

income, etc. 
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